Ch. 3

CHAPTER 3

(Senate Bill 2)

AN ACT concerning

Tax Reform an€

FOR the purpose of altering a provision relating to the calculation of the income tax
required to be withheld on wages; alterlng the rates and rate brackets under the
State 1 income tax on individuals; al¢ othe aie ;

: base: prov1d1ng for the apphcatlon of the income tax rates to

nonresidents altering the amount allowed as a deduction for certain

exemptions under the Marvland income tax; altermg the amount allowed as a

deductlonfor = As-un : : ad-ineeme-taxforeertain

eertain—age; certam exemptions under certain czrcumstances alterlng the
calculation of the rate of tax that must be paid to the clerk of the circuit court
for a county or to the Department of Assessments and Taxation prior to the
recording of certain deeds for the sale of certain property; removing a certain
restriction on eligibility to claim a refundable earned income credit under
certain circumstances; altering the percentage of the federal earned income
credit used for determining the amount that certain individuals may claim as a
refundable credit under the Maryland earned income credit under certain
circumstances; altering eligibility for and the calculation of a refundable county
earned 1ncome credlt 1f a county prov1des a refundable county earned income

ea%ea%&%e#é imposing a certa1n hmlt on a certa1n cred1t relat1ng to collectlng

and paying the sales and use tax; requiring that the Client Protection Fund of

the Bar of Maryland impose certain tax clearance requlrements on lawyers
pa ment of certain annual fees; esta ag :
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ot altermg the deﬁmtlon of ¢ taxable

serv1ce under the sales and use tax to impose the tax on certa1n services;

3 3 s gyer: repeallngr certain sales
and use tax exempt1ons relatmg to certam computer services; providing that the
sales and use tax does not apply to a sale of computer services for use by a
certain individual participating in a certain home school program; altering the

State income tax rate on the Maryland taxable income of corporations; requiring
the Comptroller to d1str1bute certain corporate 1ncome tax revenues £e#ee1$a=1=ﬁ

! babe for certa1n ﬁscal years to a certa1n
special fund requiring that the Comptroller distribute certain income tax
revenues to the General Fund of the State; establishing the Higher Education
Investment Fund; specifying that the Fund is a special, nonlapsing fund, that
the State Treasurer shall hold the Fund separately, and that the Comptroller
shall account for the Fund; specifying that the Fund consists of certain revenues
and other moneys accepted for certain purposes; requiring certain investment
earnings to be credited to the Fund; allowing the Fund to be used only for
certain purposes and under certain circumstances; altering a certain
modification under the Maryland 1ncome tax relatlng to certain federal tax
changes ag—certain—eorporations—to—eom e and—taxs

¥a¥=@=9¥ﬁ=1%1=8%1=9¥1= stabhshmg the Maryland Busmess Tax Reform Comm1ss1on
to review and evaluate the State’s current business tax structure and to make

certain recommendations; providing for the membership and staffing of the
Commission; prohibiting members of the Commission from receiving certain
compensation but authorizing the reimbursement of certain expenses; requiring
an interim report by a certain date; requiring a final report by a certain date;
requiring certain corporations engaged in manufacturing to submit certain
reports as part of their income tax returns; requiring an individual to file a copy
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of the individual’s federal income tax return with the Comptroller under certain
circumstances; requiring certain corporations to file certain statements with the
Comptroller; requiring that certain statements be treated as confidential
taxpayer information; requiring the Comptroller to develop and implement a
certain enforcement system for certain filing requirements; imposing certain
penalties for certain violations; requiring the Comptroller to publish certain
names and penalties imposed for certain violations; requiring the Comptroller
to collect, compile, and analyze certain information and to use certain
information to provide certain analyses to the Governor and General Assembly;
requiring the Comptroller to submit certain reports to the Governor and

General Assembly; requiring the Comptroller to adopt certain regulations:

imposing recordatlon and transfer taxes on the transfer of controlhng 1nterest in
certain entities owning certain interests in real property in Maryland; requiring
the filing of a certain report; providing for a filing fee; establishing the rate of
taxation and the method of calculation of tax liability; exempting certain
transfers; providing for interest and a penalty for certain filings; requiring the
Department of Assessments and Taxation to adopt certain regulations;
requlrlng the Department to deduct and credit certain revenues to a certain

E6+HE cEe a3 9 _‘_L__E__:__.’L__z ______ = _‘_L__E__: _____ '_—!———;—=-5 I'equn'lng the Comptroller
to assess 1nterest and penaltles under certaln 01rcumstances for a certain
taxable year s the-Comp
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General Assembly that certain corporate income tax revenues be distributed to
the Higher Education Investment Fund beginning in a certain fiscal year under
certain circumstances; requiring the Comptroller to submit certain reports to the
Governor _and General Assembly; defining certain terms; repealing certain
obsolete provisions of law; providing for the effective dates and application of
this Act; providing for the termination of certain provisions of this Act; and
generally relating to Maryland taxes and revenues.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Tax — General
Section 2-106(c)(3) and (d)(3), 10-207(r), and end—30-908 10-908(d)—and
12-303th)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Tax — General
Section 2-106(f), 2=202: 2-614, 2-615, 2—403—2-1303—4—105();
0101 bay.  10-102.1(d)(1), 10-105, 10-210.1(b)3), 10-211,
10-402(c)2)(vi) and (vii), 10-601, 10-704, 10-804(e)(3)(Gi) and (@ii),

10—908(e) and (f) 10—912(0) 4%%9%@1&1&% 11— 1019%)%‘391%é (m) 10811

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

BY adding to
Artlcle — Tax — General

Sectwn 2-613. 1 10—110 10—804 1 and 11-101(c-1)

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Business Occupations and Professions

Section 10-313
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)
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BY adding to
Article — Education
Section 15-106.6
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2006 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)
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BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Tax — Property
Section 12-110(d) and 13-209(a)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2007 Replacement Volume)

BY adding to
Article — Tax — Property
Section 12—-117 and 13-103
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2007 Replacement Volume)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Tax - General
2-106.

(c) (3)  The total amounts required under the tables to be withheld during
a taxable year shall approximate the total income tax due on the wages for the year,
determined as provided in subsection (f) of this section.

(d) (3) The total percentages required under the schedules to be withheld
during a taxable year shall approximate the income tax due on the wages for the year,
determined as provided in subsection (f) of this section.

(f) The total income tax required to be withheld on wages for purposes of the
withholding tables and withholding schedules under this section shall be calculated
without regard to the MARGINAL State income tax rates LESS THAN 4% 4. 75% set
forth under [§ 10-105(a)(1) through (3)] § 10-105(A)(1)(I) A>
45 THROUGH (I11) AND (2)(I) THROUGH (III) of this article.

10-1601

% % [ : 2
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10-102.1.

(d) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, the tax
imposed under subsection (b) of this section is the sum of:

i) a rate equal to the sum of the rate of the tax imposed under
§ 10-106.1 of this [title] SUBTITLE and the top marginal State tax rate for individuals
under § 10-105(a)(4) of this subtitle applied to the sum of each nonresident individual
member’s distributive share or pro—rata share of a pass—through entity’s nonresident
taxable income; and

(i1)  the rate of the tax for a corporation under § 10-105(b) of this
subtitle applied to the sum of each nonresident entity member’s distributive share or
pro-rata share of a pass—through entity’s nonresident taxable income.

10-105.

(a) (1) [The] FOR AN INDIVIDUAL OTHER THAN AN INDIVIDUAL
DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE State income tax rate
[for an individual] is:

[(1)] (O 2% of Maryland taxable income of $1 through $1,000;
[(2)] (II) 3% of Maryland taxable income of $1,001 through $2,000;

[(3)] (II) 4% of Maryland taxable income of $2,001 through [$3,000]
$15,000 $3,000; [and]

(Iv) 4.75% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $15;001
$3,001 THROUGH $150,000;

(V) 6% 5% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $150,001

THROUGH $500,000 $300,000;

(VD) 5.25% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $300,001
THROUGH $500,000; AND
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[(4)] &3 (vil) [for] 6:6% 5.5% OF Maryland taxable income in
excess of [$3,000:] $500,000.

[G) 4.875% for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1997
but before January 1, 1999;

(i)  4.85% for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1998
but before January 1, 2000;

(iii) 4.85% for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1999
but before January 1, 2001;

(iv) 4.8% for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 2000
but before January 1, 2002; and

(v)  4.75% for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2001.]

(2) FOR SPOUSES FILING A JOINT RETURN OR FOR A SURVIVING
SPOUSE OR HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD AS DEFINED IN § 2 OF THE INTERNAL
REVENUE CODE, THE STATE INCOME TAX RATE IS:

(D 2% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $1 THROUGH

$2.000 $1,000;

(I1) 3% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $2,001 $1,001
THROUGH $45000 $2,000;

(III1) 4% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $4;001 $2,001
THROUGH $22,500 $3,000;

(Iv) 4.75% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $22.501
$3,001 THROUGH $200,000;

(V) 6% 5% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $200,001

THROUGH $500,000 $350,000;

(V) 5.25% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME OF $350,001
THROUGH $500,000; AND

& (Vi) 65% 5.5% OF MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME IN
EXCESS OF $500,000.
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(c) For a husband and wife filing a joint income tax return, the rates
specified in subsection (a) of this section apply to the joint Maryland taxable income of
the husband and wife.

(D) FOR A NONRESIDENT:

(1) THE RATES SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION
APPLY TO THE NONRESIDENT’S MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME, CALCULATED
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE SUBTRACTIONS UNDER § 10-210(B), (E), AND (F) OF
THIS TITLE; AND

(2) THE STATE INCOME TAX IMPOSED EQUALS THE RESULT
OBTAINED UNDER ITEM (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION MULTIPLIED TIMES A
FRACTION:

0)) THE NUMERATOR OF WHICH IS THE NONRESIDENT’S
MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME, CALCULATED WITH THE SUBTRACTIONS UNDER §
10-210(B), (E), AND (F) OF THIS TITLE; AND

(I THE DENOMINATOR OF WHICH IS THE NONRESIDENT’S
MARYLAND TAXABLE INCOME, CALCULATED WITHOUT REGARD TO THE
SUBTRACTIONS UNDER § 10-210(B), (E), AND (F) OF THIS TITLE.

10-207.

(r) (1) In this subsection, “modified Maryland adjusted gross income”
means Maryland adjusted gross income determined separately for each spouse on a
joint return without regard to the subtraction allowed under this subsection.

(2) For a two—income married couple filing a joint return, the
subtraction under subsection (a) of this section includes the lesser of $1,200 or the
modified Maryland adjusted gross income of the spouse with the lesser modified
Maryland adjusted gross income for the taxable year.

10-211.

(A) Ahether EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS
SECTION, WHETHER or not a federal return is filed, to determine Maryland taxable
income, an individual other than a fiduciary may deduct as an exemption:

(1) $2,400 $2.600 $3,200 for each exemption that the individual may
deduct in the taxable year to determine federal taxable income under § 151 of the
Internal Revenue Codel:
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i) $1,750 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1997
but before January 1, 1999;

(1)  $1,850 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1998
but before January 1, 2000;

(1i1)  $1,850 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1999
but before January 1, 2001;

(iv)  $2,100 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 2000
but before January 1, 2002; and

(v)  $2,400 for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2001];

(2) AN ADDITIONAL $2,400 $2.609 $3,200 for each dependent, as
defined in § 152 of the Internal Revenue Code, who is at least 65 years old on the last
day of the taxable year[, an additional:

i) $1,750 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1997
but before January 1, 1999;

(i)  $1,850 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1998
but before January 1, 2000;

(iii))  $1,850 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 1999
but before January 1, 2001;

(iv)  $2,100 for a taxable year beginning after December 31, 2000
but before January 1, 2002; and

(v)  $2,400 for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2001];

(3)  an additional £$1,000} $2;000 if the individual, on the last day of
the taxable year, is at least 65 years old; and

(4)  an additional £$1,000} $2;000 if the individual, on the last day of
the taxable year, is a blind individual, as described in § 10-208(c) of this subtitle.

(B) (1) IF AN INDIVIDUAL OTHER THAN ONE DESCRIBED IN
SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION HAS FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR
THE TAXABLE YEAR GREATER THAN $100,000, THE AMOUNT ALLOWED FOR EACH
EXEMPTION UNDER SUBSECTION (A)(1) OR (2) OF THIS SECTION IS LIMITED TO:

—10-=
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(1) $2,400 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR DOES NOT EXCEED $125,000;

(1) $1,800 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR IS GREATER THAN $125,000 BUT NOT GREATER THAN $150,000;

(rrr) $1,200 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR IS GREATER THAN $150,000 BUT NOT GREATER THAN $200,000;
AND

(Iv) $600 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR IS GREATER THAN $200,000.

(2) IF A MARRIED COUPLE FILING A JOINT RETURN OR AN
INDIVIDUAL DESCRIBED IN § 2 OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE AS A HEAD OF
HOUSEHOLD OR AS A SURVIVING SPOUSE HAS FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS
INCOME FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR GREATER THAN $150,000, THE AMOUNT
ALLOWED FOR EACH EXEMPTION UNDER SUBSECTION (A)(1) OR (2) OF THIS
SECTION IS LIMITED TO:

(1) $2,400 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR DOES NOT EXCEED $175,000;

(1) $1,800 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR IS GREATER THAN $175,000 BUT NOT GREATER THAN $200,000;

(rrr) $1,200 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR IS GREATER THAN $200,000 BUT NOT GREATER THAN $250,000;
AND

(Iv) $600 IF FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR IS GREATER THAN $250,000.

10-601.

Except as PROVIDED IN § 10-105(D) OF THIS TITLE AND EXCEPT AS
otherwise provided in this subtitle, a person shall compute the State income tax by
applying the tax [rate] RATES in § 10-105 of this title to Maryland taxable income.

10-704.

(a) (1) Anindividual may claim a credit against the State income tax for a
taxable year in the amount determined under subsection (b) of this section for earned
income.

—11-=
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(2)  An individual may claim a credit against the county income tax for
a taxable year in the amount determined under subsection (c¢) of this section for earned
income.

(b) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection and subject
to subsection (d) of this section, the credit allowed against the State income tax under

subsection (a)(1) of this section is the lesser of®

(1) 50% of the earned income credit allowable for the taxable
year under § 32 of the Internal Revenue Code; or

(i1)  the State income tax for the taxable year.

(2) [(i)] An individual =& ts—tha
aimed—s e as may claim a refund in the amount, if any, by Whlch [the
apphcable percentage specified in subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph] 25% of the
earned income credit allowable FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR under § 32 of the Internal
Revenue Code exceeds the State income tax for the taxable year.

[Gi)) The applicable percentage of the earned income -credit
allowable under § 32 of the Internal Revenue Code to be used for purposes of
determining the refund provided under this paragraph is:

1. 16% for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2000 but before January 1, 2002;

2. 16% for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2001 but before January 1, 2003;

3. 18% for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2002 but before January 1, 2004; and

4. 20% for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2003.]

(c) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection and subject
to subsection (d) of this section, the credit allowed against the county income tax under
subsection (a)(2) of this section is the lesser of:

(i) the earned income credit allowable for the taxable year
under § 32 of the Internal Revenue Code multiplied by 10 times the county income tax

rate for the taxable year; or

(i)  the county income tax for the taxable year.

—12 -
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2 @ A county may provide, by laW for a refundable county
earned income credit as prov1ded in this paragraph 8 ts SEHRE-ORe-6F1E

(ii)  If a county provides for a refundable county earned income
credit under this paragraph, on or before July 1 prior to the beginning of the first
taxable year for which it is applicable, the county shall give the Comptroller notice of
the refundable county earned income credit.

(iii) If a county provides for a refundable county earned income

credlt under this paragraph an individual w#th-e bs—that—me

2 tiens may claim a refund of the amount 1f any, by Whlch the product

of multlplymg the credit allowable FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR under § 32 of the

Internal Revenue Code by [the applicable number specified in subparagraph (iv) of

this paragraph] 5 times the county income tax rate for the taxable year exceeds the
county income tax for the taxable year.

(iv) [The applicable number to be multiplied by the county
income tax rate for purposes of determining a refund provided under this paragraph
is:

1. 3.2 for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2000 but before January 1, 2002;

2. 3.2 for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2001 but before January 1, 2003;

3. 3.6 for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2002 but before January 1, 2004; and

4. 4 for a taxable year beginning after December 31,
2003.

(v)] The amount of any refunds payable under a refundable
county earned income credit operates to reduce the income tax revenue from
individuals attributable to the county income tax for that county.

(d) For an individual who is a nonresident or is a resident of the State for
only a part of the year, the amount of the credit or refund allowed under this section
shall be determined based on the part of the earned income credit allowable for the
taxable year under § 32 of the Internal Revenue Code that is attributable to Maryland,
determined by multiplying the federal earned income credit by a fraction:

(1) the numerator of which is the Maryland adjusted gross income of
the individual; and

—13 -
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(2)  the denominator of which is the federal adjusted gross income of
the individual.
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10-908.

(d) A payor shall withhold from a payment subject to withholding of
winnings derived from wagering:

(1)  if the payee is a resident, a rate equal to the sum of 3.0% and the
top marginal State income tax rate for individuals under § 10-105(a) of this title,
applied to the payment; and

(2)  if the payee is a nonresident, a rate equal to the sum of the rate of
the tax imposed under § 10-106.1 of this title and the top marginal State income tax
rate for individuals under § 10-105(a) of this title, applied to the payment.

(e) The Board of Trustees of the State Retirement and Pension System shall
withhold from a payment of a death benefit to a resident payee the sum of:

(1) [the top marginal State income tax rate for individuals under
§ 10-105(a) of this title applied to] 4.75% OF the payment; and

(2)  the county income tax rate applied to the payment.

(f) If a payment to a resident payee is a designated distribution that is an
eligible rollover distribution within the meaning of § 3405(c) of the Internal Revenue
Code and the payment is subject to mandatory withholding of federal income tax, the
payor shall withhold from the payment [the sum of 3% and the top marginal State
income tax rate for individuals under § 10-105(a) of this title, applied to] AN AMOUNT
EQUAL TO 7.75% OF the payment.

10-912.

(c) Except as otherwise provided in this section, in a sale or exchange of real
property and associated tangible personal property owned by a nonresident or
nonresident entity, the deed or other instrument of writing that effects a change of
ownership on the assessment books under the Tax — Property Article may not be
recorded with the clerk of the circuit court for a county or filed with the Department of
Assessments and Taxation unless payment is made to the clerk of the circuit court for
a county or the Department of Assessments and Taxation in an amount equal to:

(1) the sum of the rate of the tax imposed under § 10-106.1 of this title
and the top marginal State income tax rate for individuals under § 10—-105(a) of this
title, applied to the total payment to a nonresident; or

(2) [7%] THE RATE OF THE TAX FOR A CORPORATION UNDER
§ 10-105(B) OF THIS TITLE of the total payment to a nonresident entity.

— 15—
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SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
read as follows:

Article - Tax - General

2
4
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(a) (1) Except as provided in fsubsections (b) and (c)} SEBSECHION-EB) of

this section, a vendor who timely files a sales and use tax return is allowed, for the
expense of collecting and paying the tax, a credit equal to FTHELESSER-OF;

@  0.9%} 0:45% of the gross amount of sales and use tax that
the vendor is to pay to the Comptrollerz6R

(2)  The credit allowed under this section does not apply to any sales
and use tax that a vendor is required to pay to the Comptroller for any purchase or use
that the vendor makes that is subject to the tax.

(b) (1) Subject to paragraph (2) of this subsection, the credit allowed
under this section is 1.2% of the first $6,000 of the gross amount of sales and use tax
that the vendor is to pay with each return.

(2)  For a vendor who files or is eligible to file a consolidated return
under § 11-502 of this titles

) , the credit allowed under paragraph (1) of this subsection is
1.2% of the first $6,000 of the gross amount of sales and use tax that the vendor is or
would be required to pay with the consolidated returns:=AND.

an (o) FROM JANUARY 3, 2008 THROUGH JUNE 30,

2011:

—18 —
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(1) THE CREDIT ALLOWED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS
SECTION MAY NOT EXCEED $500 FOR EACH RETURN; AND

(2) FOR A VENDOR WHO FILES OR IS ELIGIBLE TO FILE A
CONSOLIDATED RETURN UNDER § 11-502 OF THIS TITLE, THE TOTAL MAXIMUM
CREDIT THAT THE VENDOR IS ALLOWED UNDER THIS SECTION FOR ALL
RETURNS FILED FOR ANY PERIOD IS $1;000 $500.

[(¢c) From July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006:

(1)  the credit allowed under subsection (a) of this section is 0.45% of
the gross amount of sales and use tax that the vendor is to pay to the Comptroller; and

(2) the credit allowed under subsection (b) is:

(1) 0.6% of the first $6,000 of the gross amount of sales and use
tax that the vendor is to pay with each return; or

(i1) for a vendor described in subsection (b)(2) of this section,
0.6% of the first $6,000 of the gross amount of sales and use tax that the vendor is or
would be required to pay with the consolidated return.]
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Article — Business Occupations and Professions

10-313.

(a) By August 31 of each year, the Fund shall provide to the Department of
Assessments and Taxation a list of lawyers who have paid an annual fee to the Fund
during the previous fiscal year, to assist the Department of Assessments and Taxation
in identifying new businesses within the State.

(b) The list provided under this section shall:

(1) be provided free of charge; and

(2) include, for each person on the list:

1) the name and mailing address of the person; and

(1ii)  the federal tax identification number of the person or, if the
person does not have a federal tax identification number, the Social Security number
of the person.

23—
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(C) BEFORE ANY ANNUAL FEE REQUIRED UNDER THIS PART IS
ACCEPTED FROM A LAWYER AND IS DEEMED PAID, THE FUND SHALL VERIFY
THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER THAT THE LAWYER HAS PAID ALL
UNDISPUTED TAXES AND UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS
PAYABLE TO THE COMPTROLLER OR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, LICENSING,
AND REGULATION OR THAT THE LAWYER HAS PROVIDED FOR PAYMENT IN A
MANNER SATISFACTORY TO THE UNIT RESPONSIBLE FOR COLLECTION.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
read as follows:

Article - Tax - General

11-101.

(c-1) 1) “COMPUTER SERVICE” INCLUDES:

@ COMPUTER FACILITIES MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION;

(I) CUSTOM COMPUTER PROGRAMMING;

(II1) COMPUTER SYSTEM PLANNING AND DESIGN THAT
INTEGRATE COMPUTER HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, AND COMMUNICATION
TECHNOLOGIES;

(IV) COMPUTER DISASTER RECOVERY; AND

(V) DATA PROCESSING, STORAGE, AND RECOVERY;

an (v HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION ©R
MAIENTENANEE, MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR.

(2) “COMPUTER SERVICE” DOES NOT INCLUDE:

(1) INTERNET ACCESS, AS DEFINED IN THE FEDERAL
INTERNET TAX FREEDOM ACT;

—24 —
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(I) TYPING OR DATA ENTRY ON WORD PROCESSING

EQUIPMENT:;

(I11) COMPUTER TRAINING;

(Iv) THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, OR REPAIR OF
TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY OTHER THAN COMPUTER HARDWARE OR
SOFTWARE THAT INCLUDES COMPUTER HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE AS A
COMPONENT PART; OR

(V) A SERVICE OTHERWISE DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (1)
OF THIS SUBSECTION THAT IS PROVIDED AS PART OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH:

1. ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFERS, FINANCIAL
TRANSACTIONS, AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE TRANSACTIONS, OR OTHER
BANKING OR TRUST SERVICES;

2. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, ACCOUNT
MANAGEMENT, PERSONNEL, PAYROLL, EMPLOYEE BENEFIT, OR OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES;

3. EDUCATIONAL, LEGAL, ACCOUNTING,
ARCHITECTURAL, ACTUARIAL, MEDICAL, MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC, OR OTHER
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES; OR

4. TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.
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(m) “Taxable service” means:

(1)  fabrication, printing, or production of tangible personal property by
special order;

(2) commercial cleaning or laundering of textiles for a buyer who is
engaged in a business that requires the recurring service of commercial cleaning or
laundering of the textiles;

(3)  cleaning of a commercial or industrial building;

(4) cellular telephone or other mobile telecommunications service;

(5) “900”, “976”, “915”, and other “900”-type telecommunications
service;

(6)  custom calling service provided in connection with basic telephone
service;

(7)  atelephone answering service;
(8) pay per view television service;
(9)  credit reporting;
(10) a security service, including:
1) a detective, guard, or armored car service; and
(i1)  a security systems service;
(11) a transportation service for transmission, distribution, or delivery

of electricity or natural gas, if the sale or use of the electricity or natural gas is subject
to the sales and use tax; [or]

(12) a prepaid telephone calling arrangement; OR
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(13) A COMPUTER SERVICE+OR

11-219.

(a) The sales and use tax does not apply to a personal, professional, or
insurance service that:

(1) is not a taxable service; and

(2) involves a sale as an inconsequential element for which no
separate charge is made.

f(b) The sales and use tax does not apply to a sale of COMPUTER SERVICES
FOR USE BY AN INDIVIDUAL PARTICIPATING IN A HOME SCHOOL PROGRAM AS
AN ALTERNATIVE TO ATTENDANCE AT PUBLIC OR PRIVATE SCHOOL FOR
ELEMENTARY OR SECONDARY EDUCATION. [custom computer software services
relating to procedures and programs that:

(1) otherwise are taxable under this title;

(2) are to be used by a specific person:

3) @ are created for that person; or

(i1) contain standard or proprietary routines that incorporate

significant creative input to customize the procedures and programs for that person;
and

(4) do not constitute a program, procedure, or documentation that is
mass produced and sold to:

1) the general public; or

(i1) persons associated in a trade, profession, or industry.

(c) The sales and use tax does not apply to the sale of an optional computer
software maintenance contract if the buyer does not have a right, as part of the
contract, to receive at no additional cost software products that are separately priced
and marketed by the vendor.]

[(d)] ) (C) The sales and use tax does not apply to the use of a taxable
service obtained by using a prepaid telephone calling arrangement.

Ba—225
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SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
read as follows:

Article - Education
15-106.6.

(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE
MEANINGS INDICATED.

(2) “FUND” MEANS THE HIGHER EDUCATION INVESTMENT
FUND.

(3) “TUITION” MEANS THE CHARGES AND FEES APPROVED BY
THE GOVERNING BOARD OF A PUBLIC SENIOR HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTION
WHICH ARE REQUIRED OF ALL UNDERGRADUATE RESIDENT STUDENTS BY THE

INSTITUTION AS A CONDITION OF ENROLLMENT REGARDLESS OF THE
STUDENT’S DEGREE PROGRAM, FIELD OF STUDY, OR SELECTED COURSES.

(B) (1) THERE IS A HIGHER EDUCATION INVESTMENT FUND.
(2) THE PURPOSE OF THE FUND IS TO:

0)) INVEST IN PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT; AND

(1) KEEP TUITION AFFORDABLE FOR MARYLAND
STUDENTS AND FAMILIES.

(3) THE FUND IS A SPECIAL, NONLAPSING FUND THAT IS NOT
SUBJECT TO § 7-302 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE.

(4) THE TREASURER SHALL HOLD THE FUND AND THE
COMPTROLLER SHALL ACCOUNT FOR THE FUND.
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(5) THE PROCEEDS OF THE FUND SHALL BE INVESTED AND
REINVESTED.

(6) ANY INVESTMENT EARNINGS SHALL BE PAID INTO THE FUND.

(7) THE FUND CONSISTS OF:

o MONEY APPROPRIATED IN THE STATE BUDGET FOR

THE FUND; AND

(I1) ANY OTHER MONEY FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE
ACCEPTED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FUND.

(8) THE COMMISSION SHALL ADMINISTER THE FUND.
(9) MONEY IN THE FUND MAY BE EXPENDED ONLY:

() TO SUPPLEMENT GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS TO
PUBLIC SENIOR HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS;

(I1) FOR PUBLIC SENIOR HIGHER EDUCATION CAPITAL
PROJECTS; AND

(mm) FoRr WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES
ADMINISTERED BY THE COMMISSION.

(10) EXPENDITURES FROM THE FUND MAY BE MADE ONLY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROPRIATION APPROVED BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY IN THE ANNUAL STATE BUDGET.

Article - Tax - General




AFTER MAKING THE DISTRIBUTION REQUIRED UNDER § 2-613 OF THIS
SUBTITLES:

m = N ATAT N
INCOME TAX REVENUE FROM CORPORATIONS, THE COMPTROLLER SHALL
DISTRIBUTE MONFHEY¥:

(I) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008 ONLY:

1. $16,000,000 TO THE HIGHER EDUCATION
INVESTMENT FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER § 15-106.6 OF THE EDUCATION
ARTICLE; AND

2. THE AMOUNT BY WHICH 15.15% OF THE
REMAINING INCOME TAX REVENUE FROM CORPORATIONS EXCEEDS $16,000,000
TO THE GENERAL FUND; AND

(I1) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009 ONLY:

1. 6% TO THE HIGHER EDUCATION INVESTMENT
FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER § 15-106.6 OF THE EDUCATION ARTICLE; AND

2. 9.15% TO THE GENERAL FUND; AND

(2) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 AND SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS, THE
COMPTROLLER SHALL DISTRIBUTE 12:5% 15.15% OF THE REMAINING INCOME
TAX REVENUE FROM CORPORATIONS TO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE STATE.

2-614.
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(a) After making the [distribution] DISTRIBUTIONS required under
[§ 2-613] §§ 2-613 AND 2-613.1 of this subtitle, the Comptroller shall distribute
monthly 24% of the remaining income tax revenue from corporations to a special fund
to be distributed as provided in subsection (b) of this section.

(b) (1)  From the special fund, the Comptroller shall distribute an amount
equal to 24% of the cost to administer the income tax on corporations to an
administrative cost account.

(2)  After making the distribution required under paragraph (1) of this
subsection, the Comptroller shall distribute the balance in the special fund to the
Gasoline and Motor Vehicle Revenue Account in the Transportation Trust Fund.

2-615.

After making the distributions required under §§ [2—613 and 2-614] 2-613,
2-613.1, AND 2-614 of this subtitle, the Comptroller shall distribute the remaining
income tax revenue from corporations to the General Fund of the State.

10-105.

(b) The State income tax rate for a corporation is [7%] 8% 8.25% of
Maryland taxable income.

10-210.1.

(b) In addition to the modifications under §§ 10-204 through 10-210 of this
subtitle, to determine Maryland adjusted gross income of an individual:

(3) an amount is added to or subtracted from federal adjusted gross
income to reflect the determination of the maximum aggregate costs that the taxpayer
may treat as an expense under § 179 of the Internal Revenue Code for any taxable
year without regard to [the] ANY changes made to that section [by the Jobs and
Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003 (P.L. 108-27), the American Jobs
Creation Act of 2004 (P.L. 108-357), or the Tax Increase Prevention and Reconciliation
Act of 2005 (P.L. 109-222)] AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2002:

() INCREASING ABOVE $25,000 THE DOLLAR LIMITATION
SET FORTH IN § 179(B)(1) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE; OR

(I INCREASING ABOVE $200,000 THE PHASE-OUT
THRESHOLD SET FORTH IN § 179(B)(2) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE; and

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
read as follows:
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Article - Tax - General

10-110.

(A) THERE IS A MARYLAND BUSINESS TAX REFORM COMMISSION.

(B) (1) THE COMMISSION SHALL REVIEW AND EVALUATE THE
STATE’S CURRENT BUSINESS TAX STRUCTURE AND MAKE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CHANGES TO THE STATE’S BUSINESS TAX STRUCTURE
TO PROVIDE FOR FAIR AND EQUITABLE TAXATION FOR ALL CORPORATIONS AND
OTHER BUSINESS ENTITIES DOING BUSINESS IN THE STATE.

(2) THE COMMISSION’'S RECOMMENDATIONS MAY INCLUDE,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, CHANGES SUCH AS TAX RATE CHANGES, TAX BASE
BROADENING MEASURES, MEASURES TO ADDRESS TAX AVOIDANCE STRATEGIES,
AND ELIMINATION OF INEFFECTIVE OR INEFFICIENT TAX POLICIES INTENDED
AS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES.

(3) THE COMMISSION’S STUDY SHALL INCLUDE, AT A MINIMUM, A
REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS FOR BUSINESS TAX
REFORM:

@ THE IMPOSITION OF COMBINED REPORTING USING THE
“WATER’S EDGE METHOD” UNDER THE CORPORATE INCOME TAX FOR UNITARY
GROUPS OF AFFILIATED CORPORATIONS;

(II) THE IMPOSITION OF OTHER TYPES OF BUSINESS TAXES,
IN LIEU OF OR IN ADDITION TO THE CURRENT TAXES IMPOSED, INCLUDING
GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES, VALUE ADDED TAXES, AND ALTERNATIVE MINIMUM
TAXES; AND

(II1) IMPROVED METHODS FOR EVALUATION OF THE
EFFECTIVENESS AND EFFICIENCY OF TAX POLICIES INTENDED AS ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES.

(¢) THE COMMISSION SHALL BE COMPOSED OF 17 MEMBERS, AS
FOLLOWS:

(1) A CHAIR, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR;
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(2) THREE MEMBERS OF THE SENATE BUDGET AND TAXATION
COMMITTEE, APPOINTED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE;

(3) THREE MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND
MEANS, APPOINTED BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE;

(4) THE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY, OR THE
COMPTROLLER’S DESIGNEE;

(8) THE SECRETARY OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT, OR THE SECRETARY’S DESIGNEE;

(6) THE SECRETARY OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT, OR THE
SECRETARY’S DESIGNEE;

(7) THE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION, OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE;

(8) A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES;

(9) A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND MUNICIPAL LEAGUE;

(10) A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AND

(11) THREE MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC, EACH OF WHOM SHALL BE
AN ATTORNEY AT LAW OR AN ACCOUNTANT KNOWLEDGEABLE ABOUT THE
STATE’S BUSINESS TAX STRUCTURE, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR.

(D) THE COMPTROLLER AND THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND
MANAGEMENT SHALL PROVIDE STAFF SUPPORT TO THE COMMISSION.

(E) A MEMBER OF THE COMMISSION:

(1) MAY NOT RECEIVE COMPENSATION; BUT

(2) IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES UNDER THE
STANDARD STATE TRAVEL REGULATIONS, AS PROVIDED IN THE STATE
BUDGET.

(F) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 15, 2010, THE COMMISSION SHALL
SUBMIT AN INTERIM REPORT OF ITS FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE

—39_



Ch. 3 MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

GOVERNOR AND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT
ARTICLE, TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

(G) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 15, 2011, THE COMMISSION SHALL
SUBMIT A FINAL REPORT OF ITS FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
GOVERNOR AND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT
ARTICLE, TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

SECTION 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
read as follows:

Article - Tax - General

10-402.

(c) (2) (vi) As part of its tax return for a taxable year beginning after
December 31, [2000 but before January 1, 2003] 2005, each manufacturing
corporation that has more than 25 employees and apportions its income under this
paragraph shall submit a report, in the form that the Comptroller requires by
regulation, that describes for each taxable year as of the last day of the taxable year
the following:

1. the difference in tax owed as a result of using THE
single sales factor apportionment method under this paragraph as compared to the tax
owed using the 3—factor double weighted sales factor apportionment method in effect

for the last taxable year beginning on or before December 31, 2000;

2. volume of sales in the State and worldwide;
3. taxable income in the State and worldwide; and
4. book value of plant, land, and equipment in the State

and worldwide.

(vil) On or before Qetober December 1, [2003] 2008, and Oeteber
December 1 [, 2004] OF EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, and notwithstanding any

confidentiality requirements, the Comptroller shall prepare and submit to the
Governor and, subject to § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the General

Assembly, a comprehensive report on the use of single sales factor apportionment by
manufacturing corporations that provides, at a minimum:

1. the number of corporations filing tax returns for the
taxable year that ended during the preceding calendar year that use single sales factor
apportionment and the number of such corporations having a Maryland income tax
liability for that taxable year;
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2. the number of corporations paying less in Maryland
income tax for that taxable year as a result of using single sales factor apportionment
and the aggregate amount of Maryland income tax savings for all such corporations for
that taxable year as a result of using single sales factor apportionment; and

3. the number of corporations paying more in Maryland

income tax for the taxable year as a result of using single sales factor apportionment
and the aggregate amount of additional Maryland income tax owed by those

corporations for the taxable year as a result of using single sales factor apportionment.

10-804.

(e) Each person required under this subtitle to file an income tax return or
estimated income tax declaration or return shall:

3) attach to an income tax return or otherwise file with the
Comptroller any records or statements that the Comptroller requires, including:

(i1) a copy of the federal income tax return:

1. for a corporation;

2. FOR AN INDIVIDUAL WHO REPORTS INCOME OR
LOSS FROM A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP (SCHEDULE C OF FORM 1040) OR INCOME
OR LOSS FROM RENTAL REAL ESTATE AND ROYALTIES, PARTNERSHIPS AND S
CORPORATIONS, ESTATES AND TRUSTS, OR REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE
INVESTMENT CONDUITS (SCHEDULE E OF FORM 1040); and

[2.] 3. if the Comptroller requests, for an individual OTHER
THAN ONE DESCRIBED IN ITEM 2 OF THIS ITEM; [and]

(II1) FOR A CORPORATION, THE STATEMENTS REQUIRED
UNDER § 10-804.1 OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND

[GiD)] (IV)  if the Comptroller requests, for a corporation that is a
member of an affiliated group or controlled group under § 1504 or § 1563 of the
Internal Revenue Code, a statement of all intermember costs or expenses and all

intermember sales, exchanges, or other transactions involving tangible or intangible
property for the taxable year.

10-804.1.

(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE
MEANINGS INDICATED.
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(2) “CORPORATE GROUP” MEANS:

(I) AN AFFILIATED GROUP OR CONTROLLED GROUP UNDER
§ 1504 OR § 1563 OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE; OR

(I) AN AFFILIATED GROUP OF CORPORATIONS:

1. THAT IS ENGAGED IN A UNITARY BUSINESS; AND

2. MORE THAN 50% OF THE VOTING STOCK OF EACH
MEMBER OF WHICH IS DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY OWNED BY:

A. A COMMON OWNER OR COMMON OWNERS, EITHER
CORPORATE OR NONCORPORATE; OR

B. ONE OR MORE MEMBERS OF THE GROUP.

(3) “DOING BUSINESS IN THE STATE” INCLUDES ENGAGING IN
ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES, WHETHER OR NOT THE CORPORATION
ENGAGING IN THE ACTIVITY IS SUBJECT TO THE TAX IMPOSED UNDER THIS
TITLE:

o OWNING OR RENTING REAL OR TANGIBLE PERSONAL
PROPERTY PHYSICALLY LOCATED IN THE STATE;

(I) HAVING EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR REPRESENTATIVES
ACTING ON THE CORPORATION’S BEHALF IN THE STATE;

(IIT) MAKING SALES OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TO
PURCHASERS THAT TAKE POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY IN THE STATE;

(IV) REGULARLY AND SYSTEMATICALLY PERFORMING
SERVICES FOR CUSTOMERS LOCATED IN THE STATE;

(V) REGULARLY AND SYSTEMATICALLY PERFORMING
SERVICES IN THE STATE;

(VI) EARNING INCOME FROM INTANGIBLE PROPERTY THAT
HAS A BUSINESS SITUS IN THE STATE;

(VII) ENGAGING IN REGULAR AND SYSTEMATIC SOLICITATION
OF SALES IN THE STATE;
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(VIII) BEING A GENERAL OR LIMITED PARTNER IN A
PARTNERSHIP ENGAGED IN ANY OF THE ACTIVITIES DESCRIBED IN ITEMS (I)
THROUGH (VII) OF THIS PARAGRAPH; OR

(IX) BEING A MEMBER OF A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ENGAGED IN ANY OF THE ACTIVITIES DESCRIBED IN ITEMS (I) THROUGH (VII) OF
THIS PARAGRAPH.

(4) “PUBLICLY TRADED CORPORATION” MEANS:

(I) A CORPORATION THAT IS REGULARLY TRADED ON AN
ESTABLISHED SECURITIES MARKET IN THE UNITED STATES OR A FOREIGN
COUNTRY; OR

(I1) A CORPORATION MORE THAN 50% OF THE VOTING
STOCK OF WHICH IS OWNED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, BY A CORPORATION,
TRUST, ASSOCIATION, OR OTHER BUSINESS ENTITY THAT IS REGULARLY
TRADED ON AN ESTABLISHED SECURITIES MARKET IN THE UNITED STATES OR
A FOREIGN COUNTRY.

(B) EACH CORPORATION THAT IS REQUIRED TO FILE AN INCOME TAX
RETURN UNDER THIS TITLE AND IS A MEMBER OF A CORPORATE GROUP SHALL
FILE WITH THE COMPTROLLER:

(1) A STATEMENT IDENTIFYING EACH MEMBER OF THE
CORPORATE GROUP AND STATING FOR EACH MEMBER OF THE CORPORATE
GROUP:

o WHETHER THE MEMBER FILED AN INCOME TAX RETURN
UNDER THIS TITLE FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR;

(I1) THE TOTAL VOLUME OF SALES BY THE MEMBER
WORLDWIDE FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR; AND

(II1) THE VOLUME OF SALES MADE BY THE MEMBER IN THE
STATE FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR, IF ANY; AND

(2) A STATEMENT:

o IDENTIFYING EACH STATE OTHER THAN MARYLAND IN
WHICH ANY MEMBER OF THE CORPORATE GROUP FILED AN INCOME TAX
RETURN FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR; AND
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(I) AS TO ANY STATE THAT REQUIRES COMBINED OR
CONSOLIDATED REPORTING FOR CORPORATE INCOME TAXPAYERS, LISTING
THE MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE GROUP THAT ARE INCLUDED IN THE
COMBINED OR CONSOLIDATED GROUP FOR PURPOSES OF THE INCOME TAX
RETURN OR RETURNS FILED IN THAT STATE.

() (@) EACH PUBLICLY TRADED CORPORATION THAT IS DOING
BUSINESS IN THE STATE SHALL FILE WITH THE COMPTROLLER A STATEMENT
CONTAINING THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

@ THE NAME OF THE CORPORATION AND THE STREET
ADDRESS OF ITS PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE;

(II) THE NAME OF ANY CORPORATION THAT OWNS,
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, 50% OR MORE OF THE VOTING STOCK OF THE
CORPORATION AND THE STREET ADDRESS OF THAT CORPORATION’S PRINCIPAL
EXECUTIVE OFFICE;

(II1) THE CORPORATION’S 4-BIGIF 6-DIGIT NORTH
AMERICAN INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM CODE NUMBER; AND

(IV) AS SPECIFIED BY THE COMPTROLLER, INFORMATION
REPORTED ON OR USED IN PREPARING THE CORPORATION’S TAX RETURN FILED
UNDER THIS TITLE, OR, IN THE CASE OF A CORPORATION NOT REQUIRED TO
FILE A TAX RETURN UNDER THIS TITLE, THE INFORMATION THAT WOULD BE
REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED ON OR USED IN PREPARING THE TAX RETURN IF
THE CORPORATION WERE REQUIRED TO FILE AN INCOME TAX RETURN.

(2) IN LIEU OF THE INFORMATION DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH
(1)(Iv) OF THIS SUBSECTION, A PUBLICLY TRADED CORPORATION DOING
BUSINESS IN THE STATE BUT NOT REQUIRED TO FILE A TAX RETURN UNDER
THIS TITLE MAY ELECT TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

o AN EXPLANATION OF WHY THE CORPORATION IS NOT
REQUIRED TO FILE A CORPORATE INCOME TAX RETURN IN THIS STATE; AND

(I) A STATEMENT AS TO WHETHER THE CORPORATION’S
TOTAL GROSS RECEIPTS FROM SALES TO PURCHASERS IN THIS STATE FOR THE
TAXABLE YEAR WERE:

1. LESS THAN $10,000,000;
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2. AT LEAST $10,000,000 BUT LESS THAN
$50,000,000;

3. AT LEAST $50,000,000 BUT LESS THAN
$100,000,000;

4, AT LEAST $100,000,000 BUT LESS THAN

$250,000,000; OR

5. AT LEAST $250,000,000.

(3) IF A PUBLICLY TRADED CORPORATION IS A MEMBER OF A
CORPORATE GROUP AND THE CORPORATE GROUP HAS WORLDWIDE GROSS
RECEIPTS FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR IN EXCESS OF $100,000,000, THE
STATEMENT REQUIRED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION SHALL INCLUDE:

@ THE INFORMATION SPECIFIED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1)
OR (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION FOR EACH MEMBER OF THE CORPORATE GROUP,
WHETHER OR NOT THE MEMBER IS DOING BUSINESS IN THE STATE OR IS
REQUIRED TO FILE AN INCOME TAX RETURN UNDER THIS TITLE; AND

(I1) OTHER INFORMATION AS SPECIFIED BY THE
COMPTROLLER FOR THE CORPORATION AND FOR EACH MEMBER OF ANY
CORPORATE GROUP OF WHICH THE CORPORATION IS A MEMBER, INCLUDING:

1. THE MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE GROUP THAT
WOULD BE INCLUDED IN THE COMBINED GROUP USING THE “WATER’S EDGE”
METHOD FOR PURPOSES OF COMBINED REPORTING AND THE DIFFERENCE IN
MARYLAND INCOME TAX THAT WOULD BE OWED IF THE CORPORATION WERE
REQUIRED TO USE COMBINED REPORTING USING THE “WATER’S EDGE” METHOD
TO DETERMINE ITS MARYLAND INCOME TAX;

2. THE SALES FACTOR THAT WOULD BE CALCULATED
FOR THIS STATE AND THE DIFFERENCE IN MARYLAND INCOME TAX THAT
WOULD BE OWED IF THE CORPORATION WERE REQUIRED TO INCLUDE IN THE
NUMERATOR OF THE SALES FACTOR FOR PURPOSES OF APPORTIONING INCOME
TO THE STATE ALL SALES OF PROPERTY SHIPPED FROM AN OFFICE, STORE,
WAREHOUSE, FACTORY, OR OTHER PLACE OF STORAGE IN THIS STATE WHERE:

A. THE PURCHASER IS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT;

B. THE PROPERTY IS SHIPPED OR DELIVERED TO A
CUSTOMER IN A STATE IN WHICH THE SELLING CORPORATION IS NOT SUBJECT
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TO A STATE CORPORATE INCOME TAX OR STATE FRANCHISE TAX MEASURED BY
NET INCOME AND COULD NOT BE SUBJECTED TO SUCH A TAX IF THE STATE
WERE TO IMPOSE IT;

3. FOR ANY INCOME THAT THE TAXPAYER HAS
IDENTIFIED, ON THE INCOME TAX RETURN FILED UNDER THIS TITLE OR ON AN
INCOME TAX RETURN FILED IN ANY STATE, AS INCOME THAT IS NOT
APPORTIONABLE:

A. THE AMOUNT _AND SOURCE OF THAT
NONAPPORTIONABLE INCOME;

B. UNLESS THE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
THE CORPORATION IS IN THIS STATE, THE STATE TO WHICH THAT
NONAPPORTIONABLE INCOME WAS ALLOCATED; AND

C. IF THE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
CORPORATION IS IN THIS STATE, THE DIFFERENCE IN TAX THAT WOULD BE
OWED IF THE CORPORATION WERE REQUIRED TO ALLOCATE 100% OF THE
NONAPPORTIONABLE INCOME TO MARYLAND;

4. THE FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYMENT OF
THE CORPORATION IN THE STATE ON THE LAST DAY OF THE TAXABLE YEAR AND
FOR THE 3 PREVIOUS TAXABLE YEARS; AND

5. IF THE CORPORATION IS INCORPORATED IN THE
UNITED STATES OR IS AN AFFILIATE OF A CORPORATION INCORPORATED IN
THE UNITED STATES, PROFITS BEFORE TAX REPORTED ON THE SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION FORM 10-K FOR THE CORPORATION OR THE
CORPORATE GROUP OF WHICH THE CORPORATION IS A MEMBER FOR THE
CORPORATE FISCAL YEAR THAT CONTAINS THE LAST DAY OF THE TAXABLE
YEAR.

(D) (1) THE STATEMENTS REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTIONS (B) AND
(C) OF THIS SECTION:

o SHALL BE FILED ANNUALLY, FOR ALL TAXABLE YEARS
BEGINNING AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2005, ON OR BEFORE DATES SPECIFIED BY
THE COMPTROLLER IN AN ELECTRONIC FORMAT AS SPECIFIED BY THE
COMPTROLLER;

(I) SHALL BE:
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1. MADE UNDER OATH AND SIGNED IN THE SAME
MANNER AS REQUIRED FOR INCOME TAX RETURNS UNDER § 10-804 OF THIS
SUBTITLE; AND

2. SUBJECT TO AUDIT BY THE COMPTROLLER IN THE
COURSE OF AND UNDER THE NORMAL PROCEDURES APPLICABLE TO
CORPORATE INCOME TAX RETURN AUDITS; AND

(II1) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW,
SHALL BE TREATED AS CONFIDENTIAL TAXPAYER INFORMATION SUBJECT TO
TITLE 13, SUBTITLE 2 OF THIS ARTICLE.

(2) THE STATEMENTS REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION FOR THE
MEMBERS OF A CORPORATE GROUP SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE CORPORATE
GROUP IN ONE COMBINED REPORT THAT INCLUDES THE INFORMATION
REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTIONS (B) AND (C) OF THIS SECTION FOR ALL
MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE GROUP.

(3) THE COMPTROLLER SHALL DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT AN
OVERSIGHT SYSTEM TO ENSURE THAT CORPORATIONS DOING BUSINESS IN THE
STATE, INCLUDING THOSE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE A RETURN UNDER THIS
TITLE, PROVIDE THE REQUIRED DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS IN A TIMELY AND
ACCURATE MANNER.

(4) A PERSON WHO IS REQUIRED TO FILE A STATEMENT UNDER
THIS SECTION WHO WILLFULLY FAILS TO FILE THE STATEMENT OR WHO FILES A
FALSE STATEMENT IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND, ON CONVICTION, IS
SUBJECT TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT NOT
EXCEEDING 5 YEARS OR BOTH.

(5) THE COMPTROLLER SHALL PUBLISH THE NAME OF, AND
PENALTY IMPOSED ON, ANY CORPORATION FAILING TO FILE A STATEMENT
REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION OR FILING AN INACCURATE STATEMENT.

(E) (1) A CORPORATION SUBMITTING A STATEMENT REQUIRED
UNDER THIS SECTION MAY SUBMIT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION THAT, IN ITS
SOLE JUDGMENT AND DISCRETION, COULD FACILITATE PROPER
INTERPRETATION OF THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THE STATEMENT.

(2) A CORPORATION SHALL FILE A SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT
UNDER THIS SECTION WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER:

@ THE CORPORATION FILES AN AMENDED TAX RETURN
UNDER THIS TITLE; OR
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(I1) THE CORPORATION’S TAX LIABILITY FOR A TAX YEAR IS
CHANGED AS THE RESULT OF AN AUDIT ADJUSTMENT OR FINAL
DETERMINATION OF LIABILITY BY THE COMPTROLLER OR BY A COURT OF LAW.

(F) (1) THE COMPTROLLER SHALL:

@ COLLECT, COMPILE, AND ANALYZE THE INFORMATION
SUBMITTED UNDER THIS SECTION;

(I) USE THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED UNDER THIS
SECTION TO PROVIDE ANALYSES AS REQUESTED BY THE GOVERNOR OR THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY RELATING TO THE CORPORATE INCOME TAX OR
PROPOSALS FOR CHANGES TO THE CORPORATE INCOME TAX; AND

(II1) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 1 OF EACH YEAR, BASED ON
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN INCOME TAX RETURNS AND THE DATA SUBMITTED
UNDER THIS SUBSECTION, SUBMIT A REPORT TO THE GOVERNOR AND, SUBJECT
TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, TO THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY, CONCERNING THE CORPORATE INCOME TAX.

(2) THE REPORT REQUIRED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION SHALL:

o SUMMARIZE THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED UNDER
THIS SECTION; AND

(I) PROVIDE DETAILED ANALYSES OF THE
CHARACTERISTICS OF CORPORATE TAXPAYERS, INCLUDING:

1. HISTORICAL SERIES OF DATA AND DETAILED
REPORTS FOR THE REPORTED YEAR; AND

2. THE DISTRIBUTION OF MARYLAND TAXABLE
INCOME, INCOME TAX LIABILITY, AND OTHER ELEMENTS OF THE CORPORATE
INCOME TAX SUCH AS TAX CREDITS, MODIFICATIONS TO INCOME, AND NET
OPERATING LOSS CARRYOVERS.

(3) THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE REPORT SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY VARIOUS CATEGORIES, INCLUDING:

(I) BUSINESS CATEGORY; AND
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(I) VARIOUS MEASURES OF SIZE, SUCH AS TAXABLE
INCOME, IN-STATE AND WORLDWIDE PAYROLL, AND IN-STATE AND
WORLDWIDE GROSS RECEIPTS.

(G) THE COMPTROLLER SHALL ADOPT APPROPRIATE REGULATIONS TO
IMPLEMENT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION.
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SECTION 7. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland

read as follows:

Article - Tax — Property
12-110.

(d) (1) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL DEDUCT THE COST OF
ADMINISTERING THE RECORDATION TAX FROM THE TAXES COLLECTED UNDER
THIS TITLE AND CREDIT THOSE REVENUES TO THE FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER
§ 1-203.3 OF THE CORPORATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS ARTICLE.

(2) [The] AFTER DEDUCTING THE REVENUES REQUIRED UNDER
PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE recordation tax collected under [§
12-103(d)] §§ 12-103(D) AND 12-117 of this title shall be paid to the Comptroller.
[After deduction of the cost to the Department of collecting the tax, the] THE
Comptroller shall distribute the revenue to the counties in the ratio that the
recordation tax collected in the prior fiscal year in each county bears to the total
recordation tax collected in all counties in that year.

12-117.

(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE
MEANINGS INDICATED.

(2) “CONTROLLING INTEREST” MEANS:

4)) MORE THAN 80% 99% 80% OF THE TOTAL VALUE OF ALL
CLASSES OF STOCK OF A CORPORATION;

(I1) MORE THAN 80% 90% 80% OF THE TOTAL INTEREST IN

CAPITAL AND PROFITS OF A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION, LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, OR OTHER UNINCORPORATED FORM OF DOING BUSINESS; OR
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(II1) MORE THAN 80% 90% 80% OF THE BENEFICIAL
INTEREST IN A TRUST.

(3) “FINAL TRANSFER” MEANS THAT TRANSFER OF ANY PORTION
OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST THAT COMPLETES THE TRANSFER OF A
CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY.

4) @ “PLAN OF TRANSFER” MEANS AN INTENTIONAL PLAN
OR PROGRAM TO TRANSFER THE CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY
ENTITY.

(I1) “PLAN OF TRANSFER” DOES NOT INCLUDE A SERIES OF
SALES OF SHARES OF A PUBLICLY TRADED ENTITY.

&) @ “REAL PROPERTY” MEANS REAL PROPERTY LOCATED
IN THE STATE.

(I1) “REAL PROPERTY” DOES NOT INCLUDE:

1. A LEASEHOLD, UNLESS CREATED BY A LEASE
THAT IS REQUIRED TO BE RECORDED UNDER § 3-101(A) OF THE REAL
PROPERTY ARTICLE; OR

2. ANY MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST, OR OTHER LIEN
ON OR SECURITY INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY THAT SECURES AN
INDEBTEDNESS.

(6) (I) “REAL PROPERTY ENTITY” MEANS A CORPORATION,
PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIP, OTHER UNINCORPORATED FORM OF DOING BUSINESS, OR TRUST
THAT DIRECTLY OR BENEFICIALLY OWNS REAL PROPERTY THAT:

1. CONSTITUTES AT LEAST 80% 90% 80% OF THE
VALUE OF ITS ASSETS; AND

2. HAS AN AGGREGATE VALUE OF AT LEAST
$1,000,000.

(1) FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE VALUE
OF REAL PROPERTY SHALL BE AS DETERMINED

WITHOUT REDUCTION FOR ANY MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST, OR OTHER LIEN ON
OR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY.
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(1) “REAL PROPERTY ENTITY” DOES NOT INCLUDE AN
ENTITY WITH LAND HOLDINGS THAT, OTHER THAN HOMESITES OR AREAS OF
COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY RELATED TO AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION, ARE
ENTIRELY SUBJECT TO AN AGRICULTURAL USE ASSESSMENT UNDER § 8-209 OF
THIS ARTICLE.

(B) (1) THE RECORDATION TAX IS IMPOSED ON THE TRANSFER OF A
CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY, AS IF THE REAL
PROPERTY DIRECTLY OR BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY THE REAL PROPERTY
ENTITY, WAS CONVEYED BY AN INSTRUMENT OF WRITING THAT IS RECORDED
WITH THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR A COUNTY OR FILED WITH THE
DEPARTMENT UNDER § 12-102 OF THIS TITLE.

2 O THE RECORDATION TAX IS IMPOSED ON THE
CONSIDERATION PAYABLE FOR THE TRANSFER OF THE CONTROLLING INTEREST
IN THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY.

(I1) THE CONSIDERATION TO WHICH THE RECORDATION
TAX APPLIES INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF:

1. ANY MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST, OR OTHER LIEN
ON OR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY DIRECTLY OR
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY; AND

2. ANY OTHER DEBT OR ENCUMBRANCE OF THE
REAL PROPERTY ENTITY.

(I11) THE CONSIDERATION TO WHICH THE RECORDATION
TAX APPLIES IS REDUCED BY THE AMOUNT ALLOCABLE TO THE ASSETS OF THE
REAL PROPERTY ENTITY OTHER THAN REAL PROPERTY.

(Iv) THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY HAS THE BURDEN OF
ESTABLISHING TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT THE
CONSIDERATION REFERRED TO IN SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH AND
THE AMOUNT OF ANY CONSIDERATION ALLOCABLE TO ASSETS OTHER THAN
REAL PROPERTY REFERRED TO IN SUBPARAGRAPH (III) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.

(V) IF THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY FAILS TO ESTABLISH
THE AMOUNT OF CONSIDERATION REFERRED TO IN SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS
PARAGRAPH, THE RECORDATION TAX IS IMPOSED ON THE VALUE OF THE REAL
PROPERTY, DIRECTLY OR BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY THE REAL PROPERTY
ENTITY, DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT AT THE DATE OF FINALITY
IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE DATE OF THE FINAL TRANSFER.
—59 —



Ch. 3 MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

(3) EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN § 12-103(D) OF THIS
TITLE, THE RECORDATION TAX IS APPLIED AT THE RATE SET UNDER
§ 12-103(B) OF THIS TITLE BY THE COUNTY WHERE THE REAL PROPERTY IS
LOCATED.

() (1) THE TRANSFER OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL
PROPERTY ENTITY IS NOT SUBJECT TO RECORDATION TAX IF THE TRANSFER OF
THE REAL PROPERTY BY AN INSTRUMENT OF WRITING BETWEEN THE SAME
PARTIES AND UNDER THE SAME CIRCUMSTANCES WOULD HAVE BEEN EXEMPT
UNDER § 12-108 OF THIS TITLE.

(2) THE RECORDATION TAX IS NOT IMPOSED ON THE TRANSFER
OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY EFFECTED IN MORE
THAN ONE TRANSACTION IF:

() THE TRANSFER IS COMPLETED OVER A PERIOD OF
MORE THAN 12 MONTHS; OR

(I) THE TRANSFER IS NOT MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A
PLAN OF TRANSFER.

(3) THE RECORDATION TAX IS NOT IMPOSED ON THE TRANSFER
OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY TO ANOTHER
BUSINESS IF THE OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN THE TRANSFEREE BUSINESS
ENTITY ARE HELD BY THE SAME PERSONS AND IN THE SAME PROPORTION AS IN
THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY THE CONTROLLING INTEREST OF WHICH WAS
TRANSFERRED.

(4) THE RECORDATION TAX IS NOT IMPOSED ON THE TRANSFER
OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY IF EACH
TRANSFEROR, EACH TRANSFEREE, AND EACH REAL PROPERTY ENTITY IS:

(I) A SUBSIDIARY CORPORATION, ALL OF THE STOCK OF
WHICH IS OWNED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, BY A COMMON PARENT
CORPORATION;

(II) A PARTNERSHIP, ALL OF THE INTERESTS IN WHICH ARE
OWNED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, BY ONE OR MORE SUBSIDIARIES OR THE
COMMON PARENT CORPORATION; OR

(II1) THE COMMON PARENT CORPORATION.
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(5) THE RECORDATION TAX IS NOT IMPOSED ON THE TRANSFER
OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY IF THE
TRANSFEREE OF THE CONTROLLING INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY
IS:

0)) A NONSTOCK CORPORATION ORGANIZED UNDER TITLE
5, SUBTITLE 2 OF THE CORPORATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS ARTICLE; AND

(II) REGISTERED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGING AS A
CONTINUING CARE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY UNDER ARTICLE 70B, § 9 OF THE
CODE.

(6) (D (6) THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY HAS THE BURDEN OF
ESTABLISHING TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT THE
APPLICABILITY OF ANY EXEMPTION REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPHS (1)
THROUGH £5) £6) (5) OF THIS SUBSECTION.

(D) (1) THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY SHALL FILE WITH THE
DEPARTMENT A REPORT OF ANY TRANSFER OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN
THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY THAT IS COMPLETED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 12
MONTHS OR LESS WITHIN 30 DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF THE FINAL
TRANSFER.

(2) THE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE ALL INFORMATION TO
ESTABLISH TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT:

() THE CONSIDERATION REFERRED TO IN SUBSECTION
(B)(2)(I) OF THIS SECTION;

(I THE AMOUNT OF ASSETS OTHER THAN REAL ESTATE
REFERRED TO IN SUBSECTION (B)(2)(II) OF THIS SECTION; AND

(II) ANY EXEMPTION PROVIDED FOR IN SUBSECTION (C) OF
THIS SECTION.

(3) THE REPORT SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY PAYMENT OF:
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() A $20 FILING FEE; AND
(I) ANY TAX, INTEREST, AND PENALTY THAT IS DUE.

(E) (1) IF ANY TAX DUE UNDER THIS SECTION REMAINS UNPAID FOR
30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF THE FINAL TRANSFER:

4)) INTEREST ON THE UNPAID AMOUNT SHALL ACCRUE
THEREAFTER AT THE RATE OF 1% PER MONTH; AND

(I) A PENALTY OF 10% OF THE UNPAID AMOUNT SHALL BE
DUE.

(2) ANY TAX, INTEREST, AND PENALTY DUE UNDER THIS SECTION
IS AN OBLIGATION OF THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY.

(3) FOR REASONABLE CAUSE, THE DEPARTMENT MAY WAIVE THE
IMPOSITION OF INTEREST OR PENALTY.

(F) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO:

(1) A PLEDGE OF STOCK OR OTHER INTEREST IN A REAL
PROPERTY ENTITY AS SECURITY FOR A LOAN; OR

(2) THE ADMISSION TO THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY OF
ADDITIONAL SHAREHOLDERS, PARTNERS, BENEFICIAL OWNERS, OR OTHER
MEMBERS INCIDENT TO THE RAISING OF ADDITIONAL CAPITAL THROUGH A
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE OFFERING OF STOCK OR OTHER INTERESTS IN THE REAL
PROPERTY ENTITY IF:

0)) THE EFFECTIVE MANAGEMENT OF THE REAL PROPERTY
ENTITY IS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED; AND

(I) UNDER THE TERMS OF THE OFFERING, NONE OF THE
NEW MEMBERS IS EXPECTED TO PARTICIPATE IN THE DAY-TO-DAY
MANAGEMENT OF THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY.

(G) (1) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO
ADMINISTER THIS SECTION.

(2) THE REGULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE ANY ADDITIONAL
STANDARDS AND EXEMPTIONS TO ASSURE THAT:
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0)) A TAX IS IMPOSED WHEN A TRANSACTION IS
STRUCTURED INVOLVING A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY
ENTITY TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE RECORDATION TAX;

(I1) EXEMPTIONS PROVIDED BY LAW WHEN REAL PROPERTY
IS TRANSFERRED BY AN INSTRUMENT OF WRITING ARE APPLICABLE; AND

(II1) THERE IS NO DOUBLE TAXATION OF A SINGLE
TRANSACTION.

13-103.

(A) IN THIS SECTION, “CONTROLLING INTEREST”, “REAL PROPERTY”,
AND “REAL PROPERTY ENTITY” HAVE THE MEANINGS STATED IN § 12-117 OF
THIS ARTICLE.

(B) (1) THE TAXES UNDER THIS TITLE ARE IMPOSED ON THE
TRANSFER OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY AS IF
THE REAL PROPERTY, DIRECTLY OR BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY THE REAL
PROPERTY ENTITY, WAS CONVEYED BY AN INSTRUMENT OF WRITING THAT IS
RECORDED WITH THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR A COUNTY OR FILED
WITH THE DEPARTMENT UNDER § 13-202 OF THIS TITLE.

(2) THE TAXES UNDER THIS SECTION ARE IMPOSED ON THE
CONSIDERATION PAYABLE FOR THE TRANSFER OF THE CONTROLLING INTEREST
IN THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY OR ON THE VALUE OF THE REAL PROPERTY
DIRECTLY OR BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY THE REAL PROPERTY ENTITY, AS
PROVIDED IN § 12-117(B)(2) OF THIS ARTICLE.

(3) (1) EXCEPT FOR THE COUNTY TRANSFER TAX, THE TAXES
UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATES ESTABLISHED IN THIS
TITLE.

(I1) THE COUNTY TRANSFER TAX SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE
RATE IMPOSED BY THE COUNTY WHERE THE REAL PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

() THE TAXES UNDER THIS TITLE ARE NOT IMPOSED ON THE
TRANSFER OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY IN ANY
OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES DESCRIBED:

(1) 1IN § 13-207 OF THIS TITLE THAT EXEMPTS AN INSTRUMENT
OF WRITING FROM THE TRANSFER TAX; OR
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(2) IN § 12-117(C) OF THIS ARTICLE THAT EXEMPTS THE
TRANSFER OF A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL PROPERTY ENTITY FROM
THE RECORDATION TAX.

(D) IN EACH INSTANCE IN WHICH A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN A REAL
PROPERTY ENTITY IS TRANSFERRED, THE PROVISIONS OF § 12-117(D) AND (E)
OF THIS ARTICLE ARE APPLICABLE.

(E) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES
DESCRIBED IN § 12-117(F) OF THIS ARTICLE.

(F) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO ADMINISTER
THIS SECTION IN THE SAME MANNER AS IN § 12-117(G) OF THIS ARTICLE.

13-209.

(a) (1) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL DEDUCT THE COST OF
ADMINISTERING THE TRANSFER TAX FROM THE TAXES COLLECTED UNDER THIS
TITLE AND CREDIT THOSE REVENUES TO THE FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER
§ 1-203.3 OF THE CORPORATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS ARTICLE.

(2) [The] AFTER DEDUCTING THE REVENUES REQUIRED UNDER
PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE revenue from transfer tax is payable to
the Comptroller for deposit in a special fund.

SECTION % & 8. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, for a taxable year
beginning after December 31, 2007, but before January 1, 2009:

(1) estimated tax payments for an individual or a corporation for the
taxable year shall reflect the revised income tax rates under § 10—-105(a) and (b) of the
Tax — General Article as enacted under Sections 1 and 4 of this Act; and

(2) notwithstanding §§ 13-602 and 13-702 of the Tax — General
Article, the Comptroller shall assess interest and penalties under §§ 13-602 and
13-702 of the Tax — General Article:

(1) if an individual pays estimated income tax for the taxable
year in an amount that is:
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1. less than 90% of the tax required to be shown on the
return for the current taxable year; and

2. less than 435% 120% of the tax paid for the prior
taxable year, reduced by the credit allowed under § 10-703 of the Tax — General
Article; or

(i1)  if a corporation pays estimated income tax for the taxable
year in an amount that is:

1. less than 90% of the tax required to be shown on the
return for the current taxable year; and

2. less than 325% 130% of the tax paid for the prior
taxable year.

SECTION 9. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 1,

2009, and December 1, 2011, the Comptroller shall report to the Governor and, subject
to § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly, on the
implementation of the imposition of the sales and use tax on the sale of computer
services, as provided for under this Act, and the impact on sales and use tax revenues
as a result of the imposition of the sales and use tax on the sale of computer services.

SECTION 13- 710. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding
any other provision of law, except as otherwise provided in regulations that the
Comptroller adopts, the reports and statements required for a taxable year beginning
before January 1, 2007, under §§ 10-402(c)(2)(vi) and 10-804.1 of the Tax — General
Article as enacted by Section 6 of this Act shall be submitted as part of a corporation’s
tax return for the corporation’s next taxable year beginning after December 31, 2006,
and shall be reflected in the Comptroller’s reports to be submitted in 2008 to the
Governor and General Assembly under §§ 10—402(c)(vii) and 10-804.1 of the Tax —
General Article.
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SECTION 4= 1% 11. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED That it is the 1ntent of
the General Assembly that Hthe-ve 8 e on-to-B

affordable and ﬁscallv prudent to do so, legislation shall be adopted by the General
Assembly in 200.9 to contmue the distribution of corporate income tax revenues be
altered-toprovide ion to the ngher Educatlon Investment Fund and-the

theState requlred under § 2—-613. 1 of the Tax - General Artlcle as enacted by Sectlon

4 of this Act eentins 5 5 beginningsin
fiseal year 201l eontinue in ﬁscal year 2010 and each subsequent ﬁscal year.

SECTION 12- 18- 712. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Sections 1; 4
and=5 and 4 of this Act shall be applicable to all taxable years beginning after
December 31, 2007.

SECTION 14 20- 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 3 of this
Act shall take effect July 1, 2008. Section 3 shall remain effective for a period of 5 years

and, at the end of June 30, 2013, with no further action required by the General
Assembly, Section 3 of this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

SECTION 22- 14. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 9 7 of this
Act shall take effect July 1, 2008, and shall be applicable to all transfers of a

controlling interest by a real property entity that occur after June 30, 2008=previded;
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SECTION 15- 23- 15. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, subject to
Sections 42 8 712 through 34 22 74 of this Act, this Act shall take effect January 1,
2008.

Approved by the Governor, November 19, 2007.
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